
PERALTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT                                                                      
Board of Trustees Agenda Report 
For the Trustee Meeting Date of December 13, 2016 

 
ITEM TITLE:  
Consider Approval of Maintenance & Operation (M&O) Contracts and Amendments to Pay 2015/2016 
Outstanding Invoices. 
 
SPECIFIC BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:   
Approval is requested of M&O Contracts and Amendments relating to services provided in Fiscal Year 
2015/2016 in order to pay outstanding invoices, in the aggregate amount not to exceed $19,417.   
 
ITEM SUMMARY:   
The following contractors have completed the outlined work.    
 
Contractor / Scope of Work Contract Amendments / Project Name Amounts 
Netronix Integration added Onguard client 
to a new PC provided by the District; and 
setup this new PC at the sheriff’s office. 

Amendment #2 - Districtwide Installation 
of Lenel Wireless Gate 

$620.00 

Lincoln Aquatics completed additional 
pool maintenance work.   

Amendment #2 – Districtwide Pool 
Maintenance Services 

$596.33 

Roto-Rooter completed additional 
plumbing work. 
 

Amendment #2 - Districtwide Plumbing 
and Drain Services 

$243.00 

KONE Inc. completed repair work. Amendment #3 - Repair Scope Work on 
the Vertical Transportation (Elevator) at 
Berkeley City College.   

$12,260.14

R.F. MacDonald repaired of flame boiler 
failure and the following completed work 
in 2015/2016 fiscal year in the Laney 
College Building “E.”   

Amendment #1 – Replacement of the 
Domestic Hot Water Generator at Laney 
College 

$3451.00 

Tyco/SimplexGrinnell completed a shunt-
trip test for elevators at Merritt College 
and College of Alameda to descend to 
the bottom floor.  California Division of 
Occupational Safety and Health 
(CALOSHA) requires for a shunt-trip to be 
completed once a year.   

Amendment #2 - Tyco/SimplexGrinnell 
for District-wide Fire System Testing, 
Inspection, Repair and Maintenance.   

$2246.00 

TOTAL: $19,416.33
 
Board approval is required for these contracts given that they reflect services already provided and 
invoiced in a prior fiscal year.  The Chancellor recommends approval. 
 
SOURCE OF FUNDS :  
General Funds 
 
 



BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS:  
 
Contractor  Contract History 
Netronix Integration 
 
 

The original contract ($45,000) was approved on June 9, 2015 and 
Amendment #1 was for a contract time extension.  If Amendment #2 is 
approved, the contractor’s total contract amount is $45,620. 
 

Lincoln Aquatics 
 

Their original contract amount was in the amount of $20,994.63, Board 
approval was not required; and Amendment #1 was in the amount of 
$14,997.19 approved on October 25, 2016.  If Amendment #2, their total 
contract amount is $36,582.27.   
 

Roto Rooter Their original contract amount was in the amount of $9950 and 
Amendment #1 was in the amount of $21,896 approved on January 5, 
2016.  If Amendment #2 is approved, their total contract amount is 
$32,091.75.   
 

KONE Inc. 
 

Original contract ($76,950) was approved on January 18, 2011; 
Amendment #1 ($8550) was approved on January 5, 2016; and 
Amendment #2 ($16,068) was approved on July 12, 2016.  If 
Amendment #3 is approved, their total contract amount will be 
$112,559. 
 

R.F. MacDonald The original contract ($26,280) was approved on June 14, 2016.  If 
Amendment #1 is approved, their total contract amount will be $29,731. 
  

Tyco/SimplexGrinnell The original executable contract ($410,391) was approved on January 21, 
2014; Amendment #1 ($120,000) was approved on March 10, 2015; and 
Amendment #2 ($35,000) was approved on September 12, 2016.  If 
Amendment #3 is approved, then their total contract is $567,637. 

 
DELIVERABLES AND SCOPE OF WORK:  
See the defined scope work under the Item Summary. 
 
ANTICIPATED COMPLETION DATE:  
The contractor completed the work on June 30, 2016. 
 
ALTERNATIVES/OPTIONS: 
None 
 
EVALUATION AND RECOMMENDED ACTION:  
The administration recommends the approval of the work under this Amendment #1. 
 
OTHER DEPARTMENTS IMPACTED BY THIS ACTION (E.G. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY):      

   YES                __                    NO              X                      
COMMENTS: 



WHO WILL BE PRESENTING THIS ITEM AT THE BOARD MEETING?  (Vice Chancellor Ikharo) 
 
 
 
 
 
(*****Board contract approval is subject to negotiation and execution by the Chancellor.) 
DOCUMENT PREPARED BY: 
Prepared by: Dr. Sadiq B. Ikharo    Date:    December 1, 2016   

             Vice Chancellor of General Services 
 
DOCUMENT PRESENTED AND APPROVED BY: 
 
Presented and approved by:   Dr. Sadiq B. Ikharo  Date:   December 1, 2016   
    Vice Chancellor of General Services 

 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT REVIEW 
 
      X        Finance review required _     ___ Finance review not required 
 
If Finance review is required, determination is:    X       Approved           Not Approved 
 
If not approved, please give reason:             
 
              
 

Signature:     Ron Little             _______                       
 Ron Little, Vice Chancellor for Finance and Administration  
 

 
GENERAL COUNSEL   (Legality and Format/adherence to Education Codes): 
 

      X        Legal review required                   Legal review not required 
 
If Legal review is required, determination is:     X       Approved           Not Approved 
 
Signature:    _________________________                          
          Nitasha Sawhney, Acting General Counsel 
 
 
CHANCELLOR’S OFFICE APPROVAL 
 
    X      Approved, and Place on Agenda                                                            Not Approved, but Place on 
Agenda       



Signature:   Jowel C. Laguerre                 _______         
 Dr. Jowel C. Laguerre, Chancellor 

 
 
 







Invoice

Date 6/13/2016

Invoice # S122196.01

Bill To

PERALTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
333 EAST 8TH STREET
OAKLAND, CA 94606
schnitamcgee@peralta.edu

Job Site Location

PERALTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE
DISTRICT
ATTN: BRUCE SHAPIRO
333 EAST 8TH ST.
OAKLAND, CA 94606
beshapiro@peralta.edu

NETRONIX INTEGRATION
2170 PARAGON DRIVE
SAN JOSE, CA  95131

S.O. No. PO Number

BRUCE SHAPIRO

Terms

Net 30

Project

S12196 SERVICE ON 4/1/2016 N OAKLAND

Completion Date

4/7/2016

Total

Balance Due

Sales Tax 

Payments/Credits

California Sales Tax may apply to charges for delivery,shipping and
handling per Regulation 1628

REMIT TO ADDRESS:
NETRONIX INTEGRATION, INC.

2170 PARAGON DRIVE
SAN JOSE, CA  95131

408-573-1444
kjarrett@netronixint.com

Description Quantity Amount Extended AmountU/M

LABOR TO SET UP A NEW CLIENT 4 155.00 620.00hr
4/7/2016 - JOHN RYMER  4 HRS.
Added OnGuard client to new PC provided by the school district.
Took client PC over to Sheriff's office and setup
SALES TAX 0.00 0.00

$620.00

$620.00

$0.00

$0.00















R
E

P
A

IR



R
E

P
A

IR



R
E

P
A

IR
 W

O
R

K





R
E

P
A

IR
/R

E
P

LA
C

E
M

E
N

T




